
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 23-50237

AVION FUNDING, L.L.C.,
Appellant,
v.
GFS INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER; CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE; FE Y JUSTICIA WORKER CENTER; MOUNTAIN STATE
JUSTICE; THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT; THE
NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER; AND THE WORKPLACE
JUSTICE PROJECT**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Christine E. Webber
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
T: 202-408-4600
F: 202-408-4699
cwebber@cohenmilstein.com

Hayley Hahn
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
hahn@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Wage theft is widespread and deeply harmful to workers, their communities, and the economy.	5
A. Wage theft is commonplace and enormously expensive.	6
B. The damage wrought by wage theft is consequential, disproportionate, and far-reaching.....	10
II. Exempting corporate debtors from the malicious injury exceptions in Subchapter V would exacerbate wage theft in the Fifth Circuit.	14
A. Wage theft affects low-wage workers across the Fifth Circuit and is inadequately regulated.	14
B. Businesses engaged in wage theft use bankruptcy proceedings to evade legal enforcement.	23
C. Exempting corporations from the malicious injury exceptions will facilitate wage theft, undermining Congressional intent at the expense of low-wage workers.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND FONT COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
APPENDIX.....	App. 0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bynum v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 03-682 JP/RLP, 2004 WL 7337843 (D.N.M. June 22, 2004).....	7
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	2, 29
<i>Hernandez v. Larry Miller Roofing, Inc.</i> , 628 Fed. App’x 281 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>In re Biondo</i> , 180 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2, 26, 29
<i>In re Janc</i> , 251 B.R. 525 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Jercich</i> , 238 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (2022).....	1, 25
<i>In re Missionary Baptist Found. of America, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1244 (5th Cir. 1982)...	3
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	3
<i>Peters v. Early Healthcare Giver, Inc.</i> , 439 Md. 646 (2014).....	1
<i>Pinnacle Grp., LLC v. Kelly</i> , 235 Md. App. 436 (2018).....	1
<i>Salinas v. Com. Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	1

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	4, 5, 19
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	22

Other Authorities

- Am. Immigr. Council, State Fact Sheets (2020),
<https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/topics/state-by-state> 15, 17
- Anna Wolfe, *ICE raids cause labor decline in sector already seeking to fill thousands of positions*, Mississippi Today (Aug. 9, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/7esjvmd>.....19
- Annette Bernhardt et al., *Employers Gone Rogue: Explaining Industry Variation in Violations of Workplace Laws*, 66 Indus. Lab. Rev. 808 (2013) 7, 26
- Annette Bernhardt et al., Nat’l Emp. L. Project, *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities* (2009), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf>..... passim
- Brad Johnson, Horizon Payroll Solutions, *It’s Always the Right Time to Watch for Time Card Falsification* (June 6, 2018), <https://www.horizonpayrollsolutions.com/blog/its-always-the-right-time-to-watch-for-time-card-falsification>7
- Brady Meixell & Ross Eisenbrey, Econ. Pol’y Inst., *An Epidemic of Wage Theft is Costing Workers Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year* (2014),
<https://files.epi.org/2014/wage-theft.pdf>.....2
- Charlotte S. Alexander & Arthi Prasad, *Bottom-Up Workplace Law Enforcement: An Empirical Analysis*, 89 Ind. L.J. 1089 (2014).....22
- Daniel Costa, *Employers Exploit Unauthorized Immigrants to Keep Wages Low*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/4656nney>.....16
- David Cooper & Teresa Kroeger, Econ. Pol’y Inst., *Employers Steal Billions from Workers’ Paychecks Each Year* (May 10, 2017), <https://files.epi.org/pdf/125116.pdf> 1, 8, 10, 13, 14
- David Weil, *Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The U.S. Experience*, 22 Econ. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 33 (2011)28

Dep't of Lab., *The Social and Economic Effects of Wage Violations* (2014),
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OASP/legacy/files/WageViolationsReportDecember2014.pdf> 8, 10

Elizabeth J. Kennedy, *Wage Theft as Public Larceny*, 81 Brooklyn L. Rev. 517 (2015)13

Erika Ruthman, U.S. Dep't of Lab., *US Department of Labor Recovers \$134K in Wages for Mississippi Delta Farmworkers, Assesses Agriculture Employers \$122K in Penalties* (Nov. 21, 2022),
<https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20221121>.....15

Eunice H. Cho et al., Nat'l Empl. L. Proj., *Hollow Victories* (2013),
<https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Hollow-Victories.pdf>.....23

Gabriela Szymanowska, *Immigrant workers, youth, activists demand protection for workers, respect in workplace*, Clarion Ledger (Nov. 28, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/2w7m9k3m>.....19

Good Jobs First & Jobs with Just. Educ. Fund, *Grand Theft Paycheck* (2018),
https://www.goodjobsfirst.org/sites/default/files/docs/pdfs/wagetheft_report_revised.pdf27

Griselda Nevarez, *Latino Workers Helped Rebuild New Orleans, But Many Weren't Paid*, NBC News (Aug. 28, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/3rekjhv9>.....19

Gus Bova, *Wage Wars*, Texas Observer (June 13, 2018),
<https://www.texasobserver.org/wage-wars/>.....21

H. Claire Brown, *Louisiana sugarcane workers sue Lowry Farms for wage theft, breach of contract*, The Counter (Aug. 11, 2020),
<https://thecounter.org/farmworkers-sue-arkansas-based-lowry-farms-wage-theft-breach-of-contract/>.....17

Ihna Manguundayao, Celine McNicholas, Margaret Poydock, & Ali Sait, Econ Pol'y Inst., *More than \$3 billion in stolen wages recovered from workers between 2017 and 2020*, 12-13 (Dec. 22, 2021),
<https://www.epi.org/publication/wage-theft-2021/>.....14

Jacob Meyer & Robert Greenleaf, <i>Enforcement of State Wage and Hour Laws: A Survey of State Regulations</i> , Colum. L. Sch. Nat’l State Att’ys Gen. Program (2022), https://tinyurl.com/3dktc5r8	21
James Baldwin, <i>Fifth Avenue, Uptown</i> , Esquire, July 1960, at 70.....	10
Joe Yerardi & Susan Ferriss, <i>As guest workers increase, so do concerns of wage cheating</i> , AP News (Mar. 2, 2022), https://apnews.com/article/immigration-coronavirus-pandemic-business-health-louisiana-88905383231ba9a51897cc670563abb2	16
Juan Rodriguez, U.S. Dep’t of Lab., <i>US Department of Labor Recover More Than \$162K in Overtime Back Pay, Damages for Louisiana home Healthcare Workers Denied Overtime</i> (Nov. 17, 2022), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20221117-0	15
Julian Resendiz, <i>Consulate out to eradicate wage theft, labor abuse against immigrants</i> , Border Report (Aug. 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc23assh	18
Kara Takasaki, Matt Kammer-Kerwick, Mayra Yundt-Pacheco, & Melissa I.M. Torres, <i>Wage Theft and Work Safety: Immigrant Day Labor Jobs and the Potential for Worker Rights Training at Worker Centers</i> , Research Square 20 (2021), https://tinyurl.com/45xcpa3t	18
Kim Bobo, <i>Wage Theft In America</i> (2009).....	6
Laura Huizar, Nat’l Emp. L. Project, <i>Exposing Wage Theft Without Fear</i> (June 2019), https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Retal-Report-6-26-19.pdf	9
Llezzlie L. Green, <i>Wage Theft in Lawless Courts</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1303 (2019) ...	24
Luke Whyte, <i>Migrants not paid for work; Valley is hot spot for ‘modern-day slavery’ Workers who complain are threatened</i> , San Antonio Express-News (Oct. 14, 2018).....	18
Luz M. Molina, et al., <i>Vulnerabilities of Low-Wage Workers and Some Thoughts on Improving Workplace protections: The Experience of the Workplace Justice Project</i> , 17 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 215, 231 (2016).....	21

Maria Eugenia Fernández-Esquer et al., <i>Exploring the Association between Wage Theft, Mental Health, and Injury Among Latino Day Laborers</i> , 31 <i>Ethnicity & Disease</i> 345 (2021).....	11
Marianne Levine, <i>Behind the Minimum Wage Fight, a Sweeping Failure to Enforce the Law</i> , Politico (Feb. 18, 2018), https://www.politico.com/story/2018/02/18/minimum-wage-not-enforced-investigation-409644	22
Matt Finkin, <i>From Weight Checking to Wage Checking</i> , 90 <i>Ind. L. J.</i> 851 (2015)	11
Matthew Fritz-Mauer, <i>The Ragged Edge of Rugged Individualism</i> , 54 <i>Mich. J. L. Reform</i> 735 (2021).....	passim
Nancy Plankey-Videla & Cynthia Luz Cisneros Francos, “ <i>Lots of Time They Don’t Pay</i> ”: <i>Understanding Wage-Theft and Resistance in Bryan, Texas through Critical Community-Engaged Research</i> , 102 <i>Soc. Sciences</i> 1 (2022), file:///C:/Users/hahn/Downloads/socsci-11-00102.pdf	16
Nicole Hallett, <i>The Problem of Wage Theft</i> , 37 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 93 (2018).....	passim
Omar Kamhi, <i>Getting More than Justice on Paper: Bankruptcy Priorities and the Crisis of Unpaid Wages</i> , 44 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 107 (2015).....	passim
Sara DiNatale, <i>After allegations of racist hiring on Delta farms, DOL finds 11 more employers misusing visa program</i> , <i>Mississippi Today</i> (Nov. 28, 2022), https://mississippitoday.org/2022/11/28/dol-fine-mississippi-delta-farms/	17
<i>State Minimum Wages</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Aug. 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2tjte5yk	15
Stephen Lee, <i>Policing Wage Theft in the Day Labor Market</i> , 4 <i>U.C. Irvine L. Rev.</i> 655 (2014).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Employment Tax Enforcement</i> (2021), https://www.justice.gov/tax/employment-tax-enforcement-0	9
<i>WHD by the Numbers 2022</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Lab., available at https://tinyurl.com/329y3mrd	2

William L. Norton III & James B. Bailey, *The Pros and Cons of the Small
Business Reorganization Act of 2019*, 36 Emory Bankr. Devs. J. 383 (2020)25

William L. Norton III, 5 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 107:20 (Oct. 2021).... 4, 25
